Post-Retirement Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table projected generationally
with scale BB and and a base year 2009 for males and females

Disabled Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table projected generationally
with scale BB and and a base year 2012 for males and females

Actuarial Cost Method Individual entry age normal

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.25% which
was based on the blended rate of high-quality municipal bonds for 20-year maturities as of June
30, 2019 and the long-term investment rate of return.

City of Chelsea, Massachusetts Page 68 of 129 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the City’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower
or 1.0% higher than the current discount rate as well as if the healthcare cost trend rates are 1%
lower or higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Discount Rate
Current Rate 1% lower Current 1% greater

Net OPEB Liability 3.25% $ 241,304,070 $ 204,089,082 $ 174,808,767

Health Care Trend Rate
Current Rate 1% lower Current 1% greater

Net OPEB Liability 5.00% $ 161,299,080 $ 204,089,082 $ 260,022,308

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $ 195,685,169 $ - $ 195,685,169

Changes for the year:
   Service cost 9,323,439 - 9,323,439

 Interest 6,575,170 - 6,575,170
   Employer contributions - 7,398,400 (7,398,400)
   Benefit payments withdrawn from trust - (5,434,827) 5,434,827
   Net investment income - 96,296 (96,296)
   Benefit payments (5,434,827) - (5,434,827)

Net changes 10,463,782 2,059,869 8,403,913

Balances at June 30, 2019 $ 206,148,951 $ 2,059,869 $ 204,089,082

Long Term Expected Rate of Return – The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of
expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB Plan investment expense and
inflation) are developed for each major asset class.

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding
expected inflation.

City of Chelsea, Massachusetts Page 69 of 129 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report